> REPLACE THIS LINE WITH YOUR MANUSCRIPT ID NUMBER (DOUBLE-CLICK HERE TO EDIT) <
This work was supported in part by the National Natural Science Foundation
of China under Grant 62105213, in part by the Guangdong Basic and Applied
Basic Research Fund under Grant 2020A1515111037, in part by Ph.D.
Matching Fund granted by Electrical Engineering Department, Chulalongkorn
University, in part by the Engineering and Physical Science Research Council
under Grant EP/S016813/1 and in part by the Swedish Research Council (VR)
under Grant 2021-05842_VR. (Corresponding author: Nutapong Somjit.)

the Bragg fiber. The measured return loss of the DUT is about
15 dB, and the propagation loss is about 12 dB/m, which agrees
well with the simulated results.
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
The authors would like to thank N. Duangrit at the National
Astronomical Research Institute of Thailand for his advice on
microstructured measurements and evaluations. B. Hong and R.
Viratikul equally contribute to all works completed in this paper.
REFERENCES
[1] G. Gallerano and S. Biedron, “Overview of terahertz radiation sources,”
Proc. 2004 FEL Conf., pp. 216–221, 2004.
[2] N. Chudpooti, P. Sangpet, S. Chudpooti, P. Akkaraekthalin, I. D.
Robertson, and N. Somjit, “An Incorporated 3D-Printed Lens with Square
Microstrip Patch Antenna for NaCl Solution Discrimination,” Proc. -
2022 Res. Invent. Innov. Congr. Innov. Electr. Electron. RI2C 2022, pp.
259–262, 2022, doi: 10.1109/RI2C56397.2022.9910338.
[3] N. Chudpooti, N. Duangrit, S. Chudpooti, P. Akkaraekthalin, I. D.
Robertson, and N. Somjit, “THz Photo-Polymeric Lens Antennas for
Potential 6G Beamsteering Frontend,” 2021 Int. Symp. Antennas
Propagation, ISAP 2021, pp. 15–16, 2021, doi:
10.23919/ISAP47258.2021.9614562.
[4] S. Atakaramians, S. Afshar V., T. M. Monro, and D. Abbott, “Terahertz
dielectric waveguides,” Adv. Opt. Photonics, vol. 5, no. 2, p. 169, 2013,
doi: 10.1364/aop.5.000169.
[5] T. Nagatsuma, “Terahertz technologies: Present and future,” IEICE
Electron. Express, vol. 8, no. 14, pp. 1127–1142, 2011, doi:
10.1587/elex.8.1127.
[6] M. Islam, D. R. Chowdhury, A. Ahmad, and G. Kumar, “Terahertz
Plasmonic Waveguide Based Thin Film Sensor,” J. Light. Technol., vol.
35, no. 23, pp. 5215–5221, 2017, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2017.2763326.
[7] S. Chudpooti, P. Sangpet, N. Chudpooti, N. Sathitanon, N. Somjit, and P.
Akkaraekthalin, “A Square Patch Partially Reflective Surface for
Improving the Antenna Gain Characteristic of Low-Cost Dual Polarized
Microstrip Antenna,” Proc. - 2022 Res. Invent. Innov. Congr. Innov.
Electr. Electron. RI2C 2022, pp. 255–258, 2022, doi:
10.1109/RI2C56397.2022.9910284.
[8] B. Hong et al., “Five-channel frequency-division multiplexing using low-
loss epsilon-near-zero metamaterial waveguide,” Sci. China Physics,
Mech. Astron., vol. 65, no. 7, 2022, doi: 10.1007/s11433-021-1901-0.
[9] N. Duangrit, B. Hong, A. D. Burnett, P. Akkaraekthalin, I. D. Robertson,
and N. Somjit, “Terahertz Dielectric Property Characterization of
Photopolymers for Additive Manufacturing,” IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp.
12339–12347, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2893196.
[10] R. T. Ako, A. Upadhyay, W. Withayachumnankul, M. Bhaskaran, and S.
Sriram, “Dielectrics for Terahertz Metasurfaces: Material Selection and
Fabrication Techniques,” Adv. Opt. Mater., vol. 8, no. 3, 2020, doi:
10.1002/adom.201900750.
[11] K. Boonlom et al., “Active Pre-Equalizer for Broadband Optical Wireless
Communication Integrated with RF Amplifier,” Proc. - 2022 Res. Invent.
Innov. Congr. Innov. Electr. Electron. RI2C 2022, pp. 251–254, 2022,
doi: 10.1109/RI2C56397.2022.9910315.
[12] M. Uthman, B. M. A. Rahman, N. Kejalakshmy, A. Agrawal, and K. T.
V. Grattan, “Design and characterization of low-loss porous-core
photonic crystal fiber,” IEEE Photonics J., vol. 4, no. 6, pp. 2315–2325,
2012, doi: 10.1109/JPHOT.2012.2231939.
[13] F. A. Mou, M. M. Rahman, M. A. Al Mahmud, M. R. Islam, and M. I. H.
Bhuiyan, “Design and Characterization of a Low Loss Polarization
Maintaining Photonic Crystal Fiber for THz Regime,” 3rd IEEE Int. Conf.
Telecommun. Photonics, ICTP 2019, pp. 3–6, 2019, doi:

A. Harrington, “in Hollow THz Waveguides,” Science (80-. )., vol. 1, no.
1, pp. 124–132, 2011.
[16] B. Hong, Y. Qiu, N. Somjit, J. Cunningham, I. Robertson, and G. P.
Wang, “Guidance of Terahertz Wave over Commercial Optical Fiber,”
Int. Conf. Infrared, Millimeter, Terahertz Waves, IRMMW-THz, vol.
2021-Augus, pp. 3–4, 2021, doi: 10.1109/IRMMW-
THz50926.2021.9566906.
[17] N. Chudpooti, N. Duangrit, P. Akkaraekthalin, I. D. Robertson, and N.
Somjit, “Terahertz Free-Space Measurement System Using Low-Cost
3D-Printed Hemispherical Lens Antenna,” Proc. - 2021 Res. Invent.
Innov. Congr. Innov. Electr. Electron. RI2C 2021, pp. 110–114, 2021,
doi: 10.1109/RI2C51727.2021.9559829.
[18] C. Caglayan, G. C. Trichopoulos, and K. Sertel, “Non-contact probes for
on-wafer characterization of sub-millimeter-wave devices and integrated
circuits,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech., vol. 62, no. 11, pp. 2791–
2801, 2014, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2014.2356176.
[19] D. Helena, A. Ramos, T. Varum, and J. N. Matos, “The use of 3d printing
technology for manufacturing metal antennas in the 5g/iot context,”
Sensors, vol. 21, no. 10, 2021, doi: 10.3390/s21103321.
[20] Y. Yang et al., “Designing a water-immersed rectangular horn antenna for
generating underwater OAM Waves,” Electron., vol. 8, no. 11, 2019, doi:
10.3390/electronics8111224.
[21] B. Zhang, Y. X. Guo, H. Sun, and Y. Wu, “Metallic, 3D-Printed, K-band-
stepped, double-ridged square horn antennas,” Appl. Sci., vol. 8, no. 1,
2017, doi: 10.3390/app8010033.
[22] R. Viratikul et al., “Electromagnetic Property Characterization and
Sensing of Endothelial Cells Growth Medium and Dulbecco’s Phosphate
Buffered Saline Solution for in vitro Cell Culture,” 19th Int. Conf. Electr.
Eng. Comput. Telecommun. Inf. Technol. ECTI-CON 2022, pp. 1–4, 2022,
doi: 10.1109/ECTI-CON54298.2022.9795438.
[23] S. L. Rumyantsev et al., “Terahertz Beam Testing of Millimeter Wave
Monolithic Integrated Circuits,” IEEE Sens. J., vol. 17, no. 17, pp. 5487–
5491, 2017, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2017.2725744.
[24] B. Hong, M. Swithenbank, N. Somjit, J. Cunningham, and I. Robertson,
“Asymptotically single-mode small-core terahertz Bragg fibre with low
loss and low dispersion,” J. Phys. D. Appl. Phys., vol. 50, no. 4, 2017, doi:
10.1088/1361-6463/aa519d.

doi: 10.1002/adv.1018.
[32] U. Stumper, “Influence of nonideal calibration items on S-parameter
uncertainties applying the SOLR calibration method,” IEEE Trans.
Instrum. Meas., vol. 58, no. 4, pp. 1158–1163, 2009, doi:
10.1109/TIM.2008.2006962.
[33] B. Hong et al., “Low-Loss Asymptotically Single-Mode THz Bragg Fiber
Fabricated by Digital Light Processing Rapid Prototyping,” IEEE Trans.
Terahertz Sci. Technol., vol. 8, no. 1, pp. 90–99, 2018, doi:
10.1109/TTHZ.2017.2778047.
[34] L. D. van Putten, J. Gorecki, E. Numkam Fokoua, V. Apostolopoulos, and
F. Poletti, “3D-printed polymer antiresonant waveguides for short-reach
terahertz applications,” Appl. Opt., vol. 57, no. 14, p. 3953, 2018, doi:
10.1364/ao.57.003953.
[35] S. Yang, X. Sheng, G. Zhao, S. Lou, and J. Guo, “3D Printed Effective
Single-Mode Terahertz Antiresonant Hollow Core Fiber,” IEEE Access,
vol. 9, pp. 29599–29608, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3059782.
[36] M. M. Nazarov et al., “Eight-Capillary Cladding THz Waveguide with
Low Propagation Losses and Dispersion,” IEEE Trans. Terahertz Sci.
Technol., vol. 8, no. 2, pp. 183–191, 2018, doi:
10.1109/TTHZ.2017.2786030.